

23-1260-cv

United States Court of Appeals *for the* Second Circuit

HACHETTE BOOK GROUP, INC., HARPERCOLLINS PUBLISHERS L.L.C.,
JOHN WILEY & SONS, INC., PENGUIN RANDOM HOUSE LLC,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* INTERNATIONAL PUBLISHERS
ASSOCIATION, FEDERATION OF EUROPEAN PUBLISHERS,
INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF SCIENTIFIC, TECHNICAL AND
MEDICAL PUBLISHERS, INTERNATIONAL CONFEDERATION OF
SOCIETIES OF AUTHORS AND COMPOSERS, INTERNATIONAL
FEDERATION OF FILM PRODUCERS ASSOCIATIONS,
INTERNATIONAL VIDEO FEDERATION, IFPI, ASSOCIATION OF
CANADIAN PUBLISHERS, BRAZILIAN BOOK CHAMBER,
SINDICATO NACIONAL DOS EDITORES DE LIVROS, AND SYNDICAT
NATIONAL DE L'EDITION IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

MATTHEW J. KEELEY
MICHAEL BEST & FRIEDRICH
Counsel for Amici Curiae
The Wharf
1000 Maine Avenue, SW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 844-3824
joe.keeley@michaelbest.com



– v. –

INTERNET ARCHIVE,

Defendant-Appellant,

DOES 1-5, inclusive,

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Amici Are In Full Agreement With The Lower Court’s Ruling	6
II. The Issues Raised Have Worldwide Impact	9
III. The Case Overlaps With Artificial Intelligence Copyright Disputes	10
IV. There Are Four Primary Treaties That Govern U.S. And International Copyright Law	12
A. Upholding the Three-Step Test Contained within the Four Treaties is a Requirement for All Treaty Signatories Including the U.S.	13
B. The Three-Step Test is Key to How U.S. Copyright Laws Are Updated	15
C. A Failure of the United States to Follow the Three-Step Test Has Already Led to a World Trade Organization Ruling	

Against the United States	16
D. CDL Presents A High Risk of Another U.S. Violation of Its	
Berne Obligations	18
V. The United States Must Follow its International Treaty	
Obligations	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.V. ex rel. Vanderhye v. Iparadigms, LLC</i> , 562 F.3d 630 (4th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Authors Guild v. Google Inc.</i> , 804 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Authors Guild v. OpenAI Inc.</i> , 1:23-cv-08292	12
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose</i> , 510 U.S. 569	7
<i>Capitol Recs., LLC v. ReDigi Inc.</i> , 910 F.3d 649 (2d Cir. 2018)	8
<i>Golan v Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 302, (2012)	18, 19
<i>Hachette Book Grp., Inc. v. Internet Archive</i> , No. 20-cv-4160 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2023)	7, 8
<i>Murray v. The Charming Betsey</i> , 6 U.S. 64 (1804)	18, 19
<i>New York Times Company v. Microsoft Corp. and OpenAI, et al.</i> 1:23-cv-11195	11
<i>Perfect 10, Inc. v. Amazon.Com, Inc.</i> , 508 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Sancton v. OpenAI Inc., Microsoft Corporation, et al.</i> 1:23-cv-10211	12
<i>Soc’y of Holy Transfiguration Monastery, Inc. v. Gregory</i> , 689 F.3d 29 (1 st Cir. 2012)	9
<i>The Intercept Media, Inc. v. OpenAI, Inc</i> 1:24-cv-01515	11

Treaties

Agreement on Trade-Related Aspects of Intellectual Property Rights, Apr. 15, 1994, Marrakesh Agreement Establishing the World Trade Organization, Annex 1C, 1869 U.N.T.S. 299	13, 14, 17
Berne Convention for the Protection of Literary and Artistic Works, Sept. 9, 1886 (Paris Text 1971, as amended Sept. 28, 1979), S. Treaty Doc. No. 99-27.....	12, 14, 16, 17
WIPO Copyright Treaty, Dec. 20, 1996, 2186 U.N.T.S. 121.....	13
WIPO Performances and Phonograms Treaty, Dec. 20, 1996, 2186 U.N.T.S. 203	13

Statutes

17 U.S.C. §107	6
17 U.S.C. §110(5)	16, 17

Legislation

Sonny Bono Copyright Term Act, P.L. 105-298, 112 Stat. 2827, 2830-2834
(1998) 16

Other Authorities

Letter from the Register of Copyrights to Congress, 144 Cong. Rec.
24338 (1998).16

Mihály Ficsor, *Guide to the Copyright and Related Rights Treaties
Administered by WIPO and Glossary of Copyright and Related Rights
Terms 6* (2004) 13

Report on Orphan Works, A Report of the Register of Copyrights,
U.S. Copyright Office, January 2006 15

Safe, Secure, and Trustworthy Development and Use of Artificial Intelligence,
Executive Order 14110, 88 Fed. Reg. 75191 (Nov. 1, 2023) 10, 11, 15

U.S. Const. art .II § 2 12, 19

World Trade Organization, United States – Section 110(5) of the US Copyright
Act, Report of the Panel, June 15, 2000 17
